Product development   14,907   12,956
General and administrative   9,674   8,348
Amortization of purchased intangibles   1,809   602
In-process research and development   —   —

Total costs and expenses   76,618   67,632   13%

Income from operations   12,698   10,063   26%
Other income, net   103   407

Income before provision for income taxes   12,801   10,470   22%
Provision for income taxes   4,281   3,141

Net income  $ 8,520  $ 7,329   16%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.24  $ 0.21   14%
Diluted  $ 0.22  $ 0.19   16%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   36,220   34,604   5%
Diluted   38,853   38,182   2%

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Three Months Ended August 31, 2004

Three Months Ended August 31, 2003

  As Pro Forma   As Pro Forma   Percent
(In thousands except per share data)

Reported

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Reported

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 32,864   $ 32,864  $ 27,191   $ 27,191   21%
Maintenance and services   56,452   56,452   50,504   50,504   12%

Total revenue   89,316   89,316   77,695   77,695   15%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   2,092   2,092   1,907   1,907
Cost of maintenance and services   12,826   12,826   13,088   13,088
Sales and marketing   35,310   35,310   30,731   30,731
Product development   14,907   14,907   12,956   12,956
General and administrative   9,674   9,674   8,348   8,348
Amortization of purchased intangibles   1,809  $ (1,809)   —   602  $ (602)   —
In-process research and development   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total costs and expenses   76,618   (1,809)   74,809   67,632   (602)   67,030   12%

Income from operations   12,698   1,809   14,507   10,063   602   10,665   36%
Other income, net   103   103   407   407

Income before provision for income taxes   12,801   1,809   14,610   10,470   602   11,072   32%
Provision for income taxes   4,281   639   4,920   3,141   181   3,322

Net income  $ 8,520  $ 1,170  $ 9,690  $ 7,329  $ 421  $ 7,750   25%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.24   $ 0.27  $ 0.21   $ 0.22   23%
Diluted  $ 0.22   $ 0.25  $ 0.19   $ 0.20   25%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   36,220   36,220   34,604   34,604   5%
Diluted   38,853   38,853   38,182   38,182   2%

Progress Software Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Nine Months Ended

  August 31, August 31, Percent
(In thousands except per share data)

2004

2003

Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 103,664  $ 79,719   30%
Maintenance and services   162,804   147,348   10%

Total revenue   266,468   227,067   17%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   6,983   6,312
Cost of maintenance and services   39,611   38,995
Sales and marketing   107,590   91,879
Product development   44,791   38,163
General and administrative   29,187   25,344
Amortization of purchased intangibles   5,205   1,684
In-process research and development   2,600   200

Total costs and expenses   235,967   202,577   16%

Income from operations   30,501   24,490   25%
Other income, net   742   1,591

Income before provision for income taxes   31,243   26,081   20%
Provision for income taxes   9,998   7,824

Net income  $ 21,245  $ 18,257   16%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.59  $ 0.54   9%
Diluted  $ 0.54  $ 0.49   10%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   35,970   33,953   6%
Diluted   39,014   37,196   5%

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Nine Months Ended August 31, 2004

Nine Months Ended August 31, 2003

  As Pro Forma   As Pro Forma   Percent
(In thousands except per share data)

Reported

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Reported

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 103,664   $ 103,664  $ 79,719   $ 79,719   30%
Maintenance and services   162,804   162,804   147,348   147,348   10%

Total revenue   266,468   266,468   227,067   227,067   17%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   6,983   6,983   6,312   6,312
Cost of maintenance and services   39,611   39,611   38,995   38,995
Sales and marketing   107,590   107,590   91,879   91,879
Product development   44,791   44,791   38,163   38,163
General and administrative   29,187   29,187   25,344   25,344
Amortization of purchased intangibles   5,205  $ (5,205)   —   1,684  $ (1,684)   —
In-process research and development   2,600   (2,600)   —   200   (200)   —

Total costs and expenses   235,967   (7,805)   228,162   202,577   (1,884)   200,693   14%

Income from operations   30,501   7,805   38,306   24,490   1,884   26,374   45%
Other income, net   742   742   1,591   1,591

Income before provision for income taxes   31,243   7,805   39,048   26,081   1,884   27,965   40%
Provision for income taxes   9,998   2,498   12,496   7,824   565   8,389

Net income  $ 21,245  $ 5,307  $ 26,552  $ 18,257  $ 1,319  $ 19,576   36%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.59   $ 0.74  $ 0.54   $ 0.58   28%
Diluted  $ 0.54   $ 0.68  $ 0.49   $ 0.53   28%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   35,970   35,970   33,953   33,953   6%
Diluted   39,014   39,014   37,196   37,196   5%

Progress Software Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

  August 31, November 30,
(In thousands)

2004

2003

Assets
Cash and short-term investments  $ 185,390  $ 219,131
Accounts receivable, net   50,307   52,065
Other current assets   22,900   22,534

Total current assets   258,597   293,730

Property and equipment, net   35,299   35,572
Goodwill and intangible assets, net   98,119   21,530
Other assets   16,886   16,938

Total  $ 408,901  $ 367,770